
This is a free DRAFT (and in places incomplete) version of the Global 
Lime Directory 2009, the first attempt to compile a complete listing of 
the world’s lime plants.

We would greatly appreciate your assistance with the compilation of 
this directory.

Please send any corrections or ammendments to rob@propubs.com, (or 
Fax to +44 (0) 1372 743838) to arrive by 15 February 2009  for inclusion 
in this edition.

We are looking for the following information:
Company name
Plant name
Number of kiln lines
kiln type(s)
Production capacity
Upgrade/modernisation plans
Contact details (address, telephone, fax, email)

We would also appreciate information on the absence from the draft 
version of the directory of lime plants worldwide.

Contributors will be sent a free copy of the 2009 Global Lime Directory 
(saving Euro300), in mid-March 2009.

Thank you for your contribution to the Global Lime  Directory 2009 .

gl bal    Lime
                DIRECTORY 2009



gl bal    Lime
                DIRECTORY 2009

globallime .com



EGYPTEGYPT

1Alexandria National iron & Steel Co

El Dikhelia Plant

Alexandria

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

160/190 tpd

Farouk Ibraham

Tel: +20 3 308 2220

Fax: +20 3 308 2667

2  ESISCO

1 DSS double shaft kiln

300 t/day

Upgrade: A second DSS double shaft kiln  

with a capacity of 400 tpd

3  Misr Chemical Industries Co

Alexandria Plant 

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

200 tpd 

SOUTH AFRICASOUTH AFRICA

4IDWALA Lime

Danielskuil (Northern Cape) Plant

Gauteng

2 long Rotary Kilns, 2 short Rotary Kilns

1 Mt/year

Bertus Wessels

Tel: +27 1170 60000

Fax: 053 3846071 

5PPC Lime

Lime Acres Plant

Northern Cape

4 Rotary Kilns

1.2 Mt/year

Johan Claassen

Tel: +27 533858200

Fax: +27 53 385 8339

6Rand Water Board

Zuikerbosch Pumping Station plant

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kilns 

140 tpd

GHANAGHANA

7 Carmeuse Lime Products (Ghana) 

Ltd

Takoradi Plant

Takoradi

150,000 mt/year 

Upgrade: to increase hydration capacity 

by 50%

Tel: +233 24 4332144

Fax: +233 3131867

LIBYALIBYA

8 Libyan Iron & Steel Co - Lisco

Misurata Plant

Misurata

2 Rectangular PFR Kilns

125 t/day

                     

1

•• Cairo Cairo

E G Y P TE G Y P T

4          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

S
O

U
T

H
 

A
F

R
I

C
A

S
O

U
T

H
 

A
F

R
I

C
A

6

5

4

•• Pretoria Pretoria

L I B Y AL I B Y A

A L G E R I AA L G E R I A

M
O

R
O

C
C

O

M
O

R
O

C
C

O

8

G H A N AG H A N A

•• Accra Accra

7



UNITED STATES OF AMERICAUNITED STATES OF AMERICA

1American Crystal Sugar Co

Crookston Limekiln

Crookston, Minnesota

Vertical Kiln

2Austin White Lime Co

McNeil Plant

Austin, Texas

Rotary

Tel: +1 512-255-3646

Fax: 512 388 1220

3Carmeuse Lime

Maysville Plant 

Maysville, Kentucky

Rotary

4Carmeuse Lime

Millersville Plant 

Millersville, Ohio

Rotary

5Carmeuse Lime

Annville Plant 

Anville, Pennsylvania

Rotary

6Carmeuse Lime

Grand River Plant

Grand River, Ohio

Rotary

7Carmeuse Lime

South Chicago Plant

Chicago, Illinois

Rotary 

8Carmeuse Lime

Buffington Plant

Gary, Indiana

Rotary

9Carmeuse Lime

Black River Plant

Butler, Kentucky

Rotary

10Carmeuse Lime

Pelican Plant

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

11Carmeuse Lime

Maple Grove Plant

Bettsville, Ohio

Rotary

12Carmeuse Lime

Manitowoc Plant

Manitowoc, Wisconsin

Rotary

13Cheney Lime & Cement Co

Graystone Plant

Allgood, Alabama

14Cheney Lime & Cement Co

Landmark Plant

Alabaster, Alabama

Rotary

15Falco Lime Inc

Vicksburg Plant

Vicksburg, Mississippi

16Graymont Western U.S. Inc

Indian Creek

Townsend, Montana

2 Rotary Kilns

17Graymont (OH) Inc

Genoa Plant

Genoa, Ohio

3 Rotary Kilns

18Graymont Group

Cricket Mountain Plant

Delta, Utah

4 Rotary Kilns

19Graymont Group

Tacoma Plant

Tacoma, Washington

Rotary

180,000 t/year

Tel: 1 253 572 7600

20Graymont Group

Pleasant Gap Plant

Pleasant Gap, Pennsylvania

7 Rotary Kilns

Upgrade: New number 7 Kiln

Tel: 1 814 355 4761

Fax: 1 814 359 2175

21Graymont Group

Pilot Peak Plant

Wendover, Nevada

Rotary

Tel: 1 775 483 5463

22Graymont Western

Rivergate Plant

Portland, Oregon

23Graymont Western

Superior Plant

Superior, Wisconsin

5 Rotary Kilns

Upgrade: high efficiency pre heater lime kiln

Tel: 1 715 392 5146

24Greer Lime Co

Riverton Plant

Riverton, West Virginia

Rotary

25Huron Lime Co

Huron Plant

Huron, Ohio

Rotary

26Linwood Mining and Minerals 

Corp

Davenport (Linwood) Plant

Davenport, Iowa

4 Rotary Kilns

Tel: +1 563 359 8251

27LWB Refractories Company

York Plant

York, Pennsylvania

Rotary

Tel: +1 717 771 3958

Fax: +1 717 854 9555

28Mercer Lime and Stone Co

Branchton Plant

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Rotary

29Michigan Sugar Co

Bay City Plant

Saginaw, Michigan

Vertical Shaft

30Michigan Sugar Co

Sebewaing Plant

Saginaw, Michigan

Vertical Shaft

31Michigan Sugar Co

Croswell Plant

Saginaw, Michigan

Vertical Shaft

32Michigan Sugar Co

Caro Plant

Saginaw, Michigan

Vertical Shaft

          globallime DIRECTORY  2009          5



37O-N Minerals

Macon Plant

Macon, Georgia 

38Palmetto Lime

Charleston, South Carolina

2 Maerz Finelime Kilns

320/360 tpd

39 Pete Lien & Sons Inc.

Rapid City Plant

Rapid City, South Dakota

Rotary

40Sidney Sugars Inc

Sidney Limekiln

Sidney, Montana

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 406 433 3301

H A W A I IH A W A I I

A L A S K AA L A S K A

6          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

22

W Y O M I N GW Y O M I N G

  I D A H O  I D A H O

 O R E G O N O R E G O N

W A S H I N G T O NW A S H I N G T O N
M O N T A N AM O N T A N A

C O L O R A D OC O L O R A D O

   N E W   N E W

 M E X I C O M E X I C O

 A R I Z O N A A R I Z O N A

  N E V A D A  N E V A D A

C
A

L
I

F
O

R
N

I
A

C
A

L
I

F
O

R
N

I
A

   U T A H   U T A H

16

18

19

21

40

44

51

52

53

USA (CONTINUED)USA (CONTINUED)

33Mississippi Lime Co

St Genevieve Plant

St Louis, Missouri

3 RCE Shaft Kilns

2 x 100 tpd

Michael DeCola

Tel: +1 618 474 2850

Fax: +1 618 465 0251

34Missouri Lime 

Bonne Terre Plant

Bonne Terre, Missouri

1 Rotary Kiln

Tel: 573 358 2275

Fax: 573 358 4201

35O-N Minerals

Strasburg Plant

Strasburg, Virginia

Vertical and Rotary

Tel: +1 540 465 2244

36O-N Minerals

Winchester Plant

Clear Brook, Virginia

Rotary



41Southern Lime

Roberta Plant

Calera, Alabama

Rotary

Tel: +1 205 668 6999

42 Southern Minnesota 

Sugar Corp

Renville Plant

Renville, Minnesota

Vertical Shaft

43 Specialty Minerals

Adams Plant

Adams, Massachusetts

          globallime DIRECTORY  2009         7

8

7

6

3

35

17

29

27

43

32

N O R T H N O R T H 

D A K O T AD A K O T A

 N E B R A S K A N E B R A S K A

M I N N E S O T AM I N N E S O T A

 A
R

K
A

N
S

A
S

 A
R

K
A

N
S

A
S

I
N

D
I

A
N

A

I
N

D
I

A
N

A
  I O W A  I O W A

 V E R M O N T V E R M O N T

R H O D ER H O D E

I S L A N DI S L A N D

  N E W   N E W 

 J E R S E Y J E R S E Y

N E W  H A M P S H I R EN E W  H A M P S H I R E

M A S S A C H U S E T T SM A S S A C H U S E T T S

  O H I O  O H I O

L
O

U
I

S
I

A
N

A 

L
O

U
I

S
I

A
N

A 

 
F

L
O

R
I

D
A

 
F

L
O

R
I

D
A

M
I

S
S

I
S

S
I

P
P

I 

M
I

S
S

I
S

S
I

P
P

I 

W
A

S
H

I
N

G
T

O
N

 

W
A

S
H

I
N

G
T

O
N

 

D
C

D
C

M
A

R
Y

L
A

N
D

M
A

R
Y

L
A

N
D

D
E

L
A

W
A

R
E

D
E

L
A

W
A

R
E

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
I

C
U

T

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
I

C
U

T

 
M

I
S

S
O

U
R

I 

 
M

I
S

S
O

U
R

I 
 

I
L

L
I

N
O

I
S 

 
I

L
L

I
N

O
I

S 

W
I

S
C

O
N

S
I

N 

W
I

S
C

O
N

S
I

N 

 O K L A H O M A O K L A H O M A

 M I C H I G A N M I C H I G A N

  T E N N E S S E E

  T E N N E S S E E

   K E N T U C K Y

   K E N T U C K Y
V I R G I N I A

V I R G I N I A
K A N S A SK A N S A S

  T E X A S  T E X A S

 A
L

A
B

A
M

A

 A
L

A
B

A
M

A   G E O
R G

I A

  G E O
R G

I A

 S O U T H  S O U T H 

  C A R O L I N A  C A R O L I N A

N O R T H 
N O R T H 

    C A R O L I N A

    C A R O L I N A

       N E W        N E W 

      Y O R K      Y O R K

   
       M

A
I

N
E

    M
A

I
N

E

 P E N N S Y L -

 P E N N S Y L -

  V A N I A

  V A N I A

S O U T H  S O U T H  

D A K O T AD A K O T A

1

2

5

9

10

12

13

14

15

20

23

24

4,11,17,25

26 28

29,30,31,32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

45,46,47

48
49

50

54



USA (CONTINUED)USA (CONTINUED)

44 Standard Lime Products Company

Riverside Plant

Riverside, California

Tel: (951) 351-0970

45The Chemical Lime Co

Montevallo Plant

Montevallo, Alabama

Rotary

46The Chemical Lime Co

Alabaster Plant

Montevallo, Alabama

Rotary

47The Chemical Lime Co

O=Neal Plant

Montevallo, Alabama

Rotary

48The Chemical Lime Co

St Genevieve Plant

St Genevieve, Missouri

Rotary

49The Chemical Lime Co

Ripplemead Plant

Ripplemead, Virginia

50The Chemical Lime Co

New Braunfels Plant

New Braunfels, Texas

3 Rotary and Vertical Kilns

Tel: 830 625 2327

Fax: 830 625 0552

51The Chemical Lime Co

City of Industry Plant

City of Industry, California

52The Chemical Lime Co

Natividad Plant

Salinas, California

Rotary

53The Chemical Lime Co

Stockton Plant

Stockton, California

54The Chemical Lime Co

Brooksville Plant

Brooksville, Florida

55The Chemical Lime Co

Grantsville Plant

Grantsville, Utah 

Rotary

56The Chemical Lime Co

Kimbalton Plant

Ripplemead, Virginia

Rotary

57The Western Sugar Co

Fort Morgan Kiln

Fort Morgan, Colorado

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 970 867 3341

Fax: 970 867 3216

58The Western Sugar cO

Billings Limekiln

Billings, Montana

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 406 245 6393

59The Western Sugar Co

Scottsbluff Limekiln

Scottsbluff, Nebraska

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 308 632 4155

Fax: 308 632 3388

60The Western Sugar Co

Lovell Limekiln

Lovell, Wyoming

vertical Shaft

Tel: 307 548 2201

Fax: 307 548 6386

61The Western Sugar Co

Torrington Limekiln

Torrington, Wyoming

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 307 532 7141

Fax: 307 532 4117

62US Lime & Minerals Inc

Batesville Plant

Batesville, Arkansas

Rotary

63US Lime & Minerals Inc

Cleburne Plant

Cleburne, Texas

rotary

64 U.S. Lime Co - St Clair

Marble City Plant

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Rotary

65Western Lime Corp

Green Bay Plant

Green Bay, Wisconsin

2 Rotary Kilns

225,000 t/year

Tel: +1 920 437 4054

66Western Lime Corp

Eden Plant

Eden, Wisconsin 

Rotary Kilns

250,000 t/year

67Wyoming Lime Producers

Frannie Plant

Frannie, Wyoming

Rotary

Tel: 307 664 2573

68Wyoming Sugar Co

Worland Plant

Worland, Wyoming

Vertical Shaft

Tel: 307 347 3261

Fax: 307 347 4818

 

8          globallime DIRECTORY  2009



          globallime DIRECTORY  2009         9

CANADACANADA

1Carmeuse NA

Northern (Blind River) Plant

Blind River, Ontario

2Carmeuse Lime

Beachville Plant

Ingersoll, Ontario

Tel: 519 423 6283

Fax: 519 423 6259

3Graymont Group

Marbleton Plant

Marbleton, Quebec

1 Rotary Kiln, 1 Vertical Kiln 

330,000 t/year

Tel: +1 819 887 6381

4Graymont Group

Joliette Plant

Joliette, Quebec

2 Rotary Kilns

220,000 t/year

Tel: +1 450 759 8195

Fax: +1 450 759 8134

5Graymont Group

Faulkner Plant

Faulkner, Manitoba

1 Rotary Kiln 

117,000 t/year

Tel: +1 204 449 2078

6Graymont Group

Exshaw Plant

Exshaw, Alberta

2 Pre Heater Rotary Kilns

180,000 t/year

Tel: +1 403 673 3595

7Graymont Group

Havelock Plant

Havelock, New Brunswick

1 Shaft Kiln

Tel: +1 506 534 2311

8Graymont Group

Summit Plant 

Coleman, Alberta

2 Vertical Kilns

Tel: +1 403 563 3374

9Graymont Group

Bedford Plant

Bedford, Quebec

Rotary

400,000 t/year

Tel: 1450 248 3307

10Graymont Western Canada

Pavilion Plant

Cache Creek, British Columbia

2 Rotary Kilns

235,000 t/year

Tel: 250 457 6291

Fax: 250 457 5364

C A N A D AC A N A D A

O
N

T
A

R
I

O

O
N

T
A

R
I

O

 
M

A
N

I
T

O
B

A
 

M
A

N
I

T
O

B
A

S
A

S
K

A
T

C
H

E
W

A
N

S
A

S
K

A
T

C
H

E
W

A
N

N E W F O U N D L A N D

N E W F O U N D L A N D

 
A

L
B

E
R

T
A

 
A

L
B

E
R

T
A

 
 

B
R

I
T

I
S

H
 

 
 

B
R

I
T

I
S

H
 

 
C

O
L

U
M

B
I

A

 
C

O
L

U
M

B
I

A    Q
U E B E C

   Q
U E B E C

1

2

34

5
6

78

9

10



10          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

M E X I C OM E X I C O

•• Mexico City Mexico City

MEXICOMEXICO

1Cal de Apasco S.A.

Apaxco Plant

2 Rectangular PFR Kilns

300 t/day

2 Cal Quimica Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.

San Luis Potosí plant

San Luis Potosí, 

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln, 1 Maerz Finelime 

Kiln

400 t/day, 300/400 t/day

Tel: +52 444 818 1516

Fax: +52 444 818 2499

3Caleras de la Laguna

Torreon Plant

Torreón

1 Circular Kiln, 1 Rectangular Kiln, 1 RCE Single 

Shaft Kiln

400 t/day, 250 t/day, 200 t/day

Tel: +52 871 722 1322

Fax: +52 871 717 3964 

4Calidra de Oriente

Puebla Plant

Puebla

4 Circular and Finelime Kilns

Circular 350/400 t/day, Finelime 300/400 t/day

5Calhidra de Sonora S.A. de C.V.,

1 Maerz Shaft Limekiln

300 t/day

6Industria DAYI S.A. de C.V.

Progreso de Obregon Plant

2 Rectangular Kilns

200 t/day

7Mexicana de Cobre S.A. de C.V.

Agua Prieta Plant

1 Maerz Finelime Kiln 

300/400 t/day

8Quimica del Mar S.A.

Tampico Plant

1 Circular Kiln

250 t/day

9Refractarios Basicos S.A. de C.V. 

Monclova, Coahuila Plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

COLOMBIACOLOMBIA

10 Acerias Paz del Rio

Belencito Plant

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

70/100 t/day

2

9

C O L O M B I AC O L O M B I A

•• Bogota Bogota

3
4

5



          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009        11

B R A Z I LB R A Z I L

•• Brasilia Brasilia

BRAZILBRAZIL

1Calmit Industrial Ltda

Matozinhos,Minas Gerais plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

400t/day

2Companhia Cimento Portland ITAU

Limeira, Minas Gerais plant

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns, 1 Maerz Finelime 

Kiln

400 t/day, 400 t/day

3 Companhia Siderúrgica Nacional

Volta Redonda Plant

4 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

2 x 400 t/day,

4ICAL (Indústria de Calcinação Ltda)

Sao Jose da Lapa Plant

1 Circular PFR Kiln, 3 Rectangular Shaft PFR 

Kilns

2 x 400 t/day, 1 x 300 t/day, 1 x 600 t/day

5 Mineração Belocal Ltda.

Matozinhos Plant

2 Circular Kilns

1 x 400 t/day, 1 x 800 t/day

6 Mineração Belocal Ltda. 

São José da Lapa Plant

1 Circular Kiln 

400 t/day

7 Mineração Belocal Ltda. 

São José da Lapa Plant

1 Circular Kiln

400 t/day

8 Mineração Belocal Ltda.

Limeira Plant

3 Circular Kilns, 1Finelime Kiln

600 t/day, 400 t/day

9 Mineração Belocal Ltda.

Vitoria Plant

2 Circular PFR Kilns

500 t/day

10 Mineração Lapa Vermelha Ltda.

Pedro Leopoldo Plant

2 Rectangular PFR Kilns

250 t/day



ARGENTINAARGENTINA

1 CEFAS S.A.

San Juan Plant

1 Maerz Finelime Kiln

400/500 t/day

2 Minera del Pacífico

San José de Jachal plant

Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

3 Minera TEA S.A.

Albardón (San Juan) Plant

1 Circular Kiln, 1 Finelime Kiln 

300 t/day, 300/400 t/day

PUERTO RICOPUERTO RICO

4Florida Lime Corp

Ponce Plant

San Juan

Rotary

Tel: + 1 787 783-3000

GUATEMALAGUATEMALA

5 Cementos Progreso 

S.A.

San Miguel Plant

2 Rectangular PFR KIlns

200 t/day

upgrade: new 400 tpd rectangular 

Maerz kiln with a 30 tpd 

capacity hydrating plant

Tel: + (502) 7952-8000

Fax: + (502) 2338-9114

HONDURASHONDURAS

6 INCAL S.A. de C.V. 

(Grupo Calidra)

San Pedro Sula Plant

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

150 t/day

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGOTRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

7 Mittal Steel

Point Lisas Plant

1 Rectangular Kiln 

150 t/day

12          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

U
R

U
G

U
A

Y

U
R

U
G

U
A

Y

P
A

R
A

G
U

A
Y

P
A

R
A

G
U

A
Y

A R G E N T I N AA R G E N T I N A

Buenos Aires Buenos Aires ••

P U E R T O  R I C OP U E R T O  R I C O

•• San Juan San Juan

G U A T E M A L AG U A T E M A L A H O N D U R A SH O N D U R A S

C O S T A  R I C AC O S T A  R I C A

E LE L

S A L V A D O RS A L V A D O R

N I C A R A G U AN I C A R A G U A

T R I N I D A D  A N DT R I N I D A D  A N D

T O B A G OT O B A G O

V E N E Z U E L AV E N E Z U E L A

4



14          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

TURKEYTURKEY

1Carmeuse Lime

Bartin Plant 

Bartin

2Carmeuse Lime

Kirsehir Plant

Kirsehir

3Carmeuse Lime

Isparta Plant

Isparta

4Carmeuse Lime

Mugla Plant

Mugla

5Carmeuse Lime

Pinarhisar Plant

Pinarhisar

6Carmeuse Lime

Torbali Plant

Torbali

7Carmeuse Lime

Urla Plant

Urla

8Carmeuse Lime

Soma Plant

Soma

9Carmeuse Lime

Bergama Plant

Bergama

10 Eregli Demir ve Celik 

Fabrikalari T.A.S.,

Karadeniz Eregli plant

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

300 t/day, 600 t/day

11 Icdas Celik Enerji Tersane ve 

Ulasim San AS

Istanbul Plant

Circular Maerz PFR 

400 t/day

12 Iskenderun Demir ve Çelik A.S.

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

13 Öztüre Kireççilik Sanayi ve Ticaret 

A.S.,

Torbali Plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR KIln, 1 Rectangular Maerz 

PFR Kiln

400 t/day, 250 t/day

JORDANJORDAN

14 Jordan Magnesia Company

Safi Plant

1 RCE High temperature Shaft Kiln, 1 RCE 

Multiple Hearth Furnace

170 t/day, 190 t/day

Tel: 962 6 5691201

15 The Jordan Lime & Silicate Brick 

Industries Co. Ltd

Amman Plant

Rectangular PFR Kiln

100 t/day

ISRAELISRAEL

16 Negev Ceramic Materials Ltd.

Beer-Sheva plant

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

17 Lime and Stone Production

Haifa Plant

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

SAUDI ARABIA (KINGDOM OF )SAUDI ARABIA (KINGDOM OF )

18 Hamad M. Aldrees & Partners Ltd 

for Industry & Mining

Aldrees for Mining

Riyadh

3 Circular Kilns

0.5 Mmt/year

Upgrade: Looking to expand export of lime all 

over the world

Saad H. Aldrees

Tel: 00966 1 47 44444

Fax: 00966 1 47 44440

19 Saudi Dolomite Factory Corp

Al-Khobar Plant

2 RCE Single Shaft Kilns

150 t/day, 200 t/day

1

T U R K E YT U R K E Y

2

3

4

5

6
7

8
9

J
O

R
D

A
N

J
O

R
D

A
NI

S
R

A
E

L
I

S
R

A
E

L

•• Amman Amman

10

14,15



I R A NI R A N

Tehran Tehran ••26,28,30

          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009          15

S A U D I S A U D I 

A R A B I AA R A B I A

Y
E

M
E

N

Y
E

M
E

N

Riyadh Riyadh ••18,20

22

U A EU A E

Abu Dhabi Abu Dhabi ••

20 Saudi Sand Lime Bricks & 

Building Material Co

Riyadh Plant

Riyadh

1 RCE single shaft Kiln, 1 Annular 

Shaft Kiln

160,000 t/year

Tel: 966 01 265 2929

Fax: 966 01 265 1175

   Saudi Sand Lime Bricks & 

Building Material Co

Riyadh Plant

Riyadh

1 RCE single shaft Kiln, 1 Annular 

Shaft Kiln

160,000 t/year

Tel: 966 01 265 2929

Fax: 966 01 265 1175

UNITED ARAB EMIRATESUNITED ARAB EMIRATES
  

21 Al Jazeera Factory for 

Construction Materials

Abu Dhabi Plant

RCE Single Shaft LimeKiln

150 t/day

22 R.A.K. Noora Company

Ras al Khaimah Plant

Ras al Khaimah

2 Rectangular PFR Kilns

150 t/day

Tel: +971 7 2668855 

Fax: +971 7 2668844

IRANIRAN
  

23 Azar Shar

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

200 t/day

24 Babakan Co Calcium Carbonate

          Kaatonabad plant

          2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns 

          500 t/day

25 Foulad Afza Sepahan Co

Esfahan Plant

2 Circular PFR Kilns

250/300 t/day

26 IID Iran Industrial Design Co

Tehran

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

300 t/day

Tel: +98 21 7830485

Fax: +98 21 622074

27 Khaneh-Gostar/IDRO, 

Tehran

Iranshar Plant

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

200 t/day

28 Kordestan Cement Co

Tehran

1 Rectangular PFR Kiln

275 t/day

Arabi Hussein

Tel: +98 311 7755590

Fax: +98 311 7755528

29 Sahand Cement

1 Rectangular PFR KIln

200 t/day

30 Shargh Cement Co

Tehran Plant

Tehran

2 Rectangular PFR Kilns

275 t/day



RUSSIARUSSIA

1 Kostamuksha Mining and 

Concentrating Complex

Kostamuksha plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

2 Magnitogorsk Iron & Steel Works

2 PFR Lime Kilns

400 t/day

3 Magnitogorsk Metallurgical 

Combinate,

Magnitogorsk plant

2 Maerz Finelime Kilns

400 t/day

4 OOO “ UMMC STEEL “

2 CBK single shaft kilns

60 t/day

INDIAINDIA

1 Hindustan Steel Limited

Bhilai Plant

Bhilai

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

320 t/day

Tel: 0788 2223878 / 2351625

Fax: (0788) 2223909

2 Hindustan Steel Limited

Rourkela Plant

Rourkela

4 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

250 t/day

Tel: (0661) 2522325

Fax: (0661)2510170

16          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

R U S S I AR U S S I A

• • MoscowMoscow



3 Ispat Industries Ltd

Dolvi Plant

Dolvi

1 PFR Circular Kiln, 1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

275 t/day, 300 t/day

Tel: 02143 277501 14

Fax: 02143 277533 42

4 Jindal steel & power ltd

Raigarh Plant

Raigarh

Rectangular Maerz PFR KIln

330 tpd 

Tel: +91 7762 227001-05

Fax: +91 7762 227022-23

5 JSW India

Toranagallu Plant

Upgrade: 3 x 600 tpd  lime kilns from 

cimprogetti

6 Marwar Chemicals Private Limited

MCPL

2 Gas fired vertical shaft lime kilns (self 

designed)

0.5 Mmt/year

Upgrade: 200TPD LPG Fired Vertical Shaft 

Lime Kiln in January 2009

Amrendra Singh

Tel: +91-141-2222033

Fax: +91-141-2222233

7 Tata Steel Corporation

Jamshedpur Plant

6 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

3 x 300 t/day, 330 t/day, 425 t/day

          globallime DIRECTORY  2009      17

I
N

D
I

A

I
N

D
I

A

New Delhi New Delhi ••

1

2

3

4

6



18          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

T
H

A
I

L
A

N
D

T
H

A
I

L
A

N
D

M
Y

A
N

M
A

R
M

Y
A

N
M

A
R

L
A

O
S

L
A

O
S

• • BangkokBangkok

M A L A Y S I A
M A L A Y S I A

• • Kuala LumpurKuala Lumpur

• • SingaporeSingapore

8

9

10,12
11

13

1
2,3

4

THAILANDTHAILAND

1 Bangkok CaO

Bangkok

Saraburi Plant

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln 

150 t/day

2 Golden Lime Co

Lopburi Plant

Nonthaburi

1 Vertical Shaft Kiln, 1 Rectangular 

PFR Kiln

170,000 t/year

Upgrade: Maerz Lime Kiln No 4

3 Lime Master Co. Ltd

Saraburi Plant

2 PFR Rectangular Kilns

150 t/day

4 Saraburi Quicklime Co. Ltd

Saraburi Plant

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

160 t/day

MYANMARMYANMAR

5 Danieli SpA

2 SIC DSS double shaft kilns

200 t/day

MALAYSIAMALAYSIA

6 Compact Energy Sdn. Bhd

1 PFR Fired Circular Kiln

600 t/day

7 MCB Industries Sdn Bhd

Taiping Plant

Perak Darul Ridzuan

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

250 t/day

Tel: 60-5 8915622

Fax: 60-5 8912295

8 NSL Chemicals  (M) Sdn. Bhd.,

Ipoh Plant

Perak

3 Maerz Regenerative Rectangular Lime Kilns

210,000 Mt/year

Tel: 60-5-357 2351

Fax: 60-5-357 2397

9 Schaefer Kalk (M) Sdn Bhd

Kuala Ketill Plant

Kuala Ketil

1 PCCF Shaft Lime Kiln

Tel: 604 4160 887

10 Superior Lime Sdn Bhd

Kampar Plant

kampar

1 Kiln

300 t/day

Tel: 603 - 7783 9177

Fax: 603- 77822177

11 Unichamp Mineral Sdn Bhd

Kemaman Plant

kemaman

2 Cimprogetti Kilns

0.13 Mmt/year

Upgrade: Plant upgrading project

Mr Han Tong Juan

12 Unichamp Mineral Sdn Bhd

Superior Lime ( Kampar Plant )

Kampar

2 Cimprogetti Kilns

0.13 Mmt/year

SINGAPORESINGAPORE

13 Jurong Industries Limited

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

90 t/day



T A I W A NT A I W A N

J
A

P
A

N

J
A

P
A

N

• • TokyoTokyo

1,3

4

56

11

globallime DIRECTORY  2009           19

JAPANJAPAN

1 Ashidachi Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Okayama

Rectangular Maerz PFR KIln

200 t/day

Upgrade: installation of a new coal dust 

dosing system on the existing Maerz PFR Kiln

2 Miyagi Koka Co. Ltd.

2 Maerz Finelime Kilns

175 t/day, 200 t/day

3 Nakayama Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Nakai Plant

Okayama

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

150 t/day

4 Ryoko lime Industry Co Ltd

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kilns

140 t/day

5 Tagen Lime Industrial Co. Ltd

Tochigi

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

150 t/day

6 Yoshizawa Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Kuzuu Plant

Kuzuu

Tel: +81 0283 (84) 1115

Fax: +81 0283 (84) 1125

7 Yoshizawa Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Chichibu Plant

8 Yoshizawa Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Tanuma Plant

9 Yoshizawa Lime Industry Co. Ltd

Kimitsu Plant

10 Yakusen Lime Co

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

75 t/day

TAIWANTAIWAN

11 China Steel Corporation

Kaohsiung Plant

Kaohsiung

6 Kilns, 5 Circular Maerz PFR KIlns

300 t/day 350 t/day x 250 t/day

Tel: +88678021111

Fax: +886 7 803 8924



• • SeoulSeoul

N  K O R E AN  K O R E A

S  K O R E AS  K O R E A

A U S T R A L I AA U S T R A L I A

N E WN E W

 Z E A L A N D Z E A L A N D

• • CanberraCanberra

• • WellingtonWellington

4

5

6

20          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

AUSTRALIAAUSTRALIA

1 Adelaide Brighton Cement Ltd.,

Kwinana plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

2 Alcan Gove Development Pty Ltd.,

Gove plant

2 Maerz Rectangular PFR Kilns

150 t/day, 200 t/day

3 Alcan Gove Development Pty Ltd.,

Nhulunbuy  Plant

Maerz Lime Kiln

200 t/day 

4 Cement Australia

Gladstone Plant

Gladstone

300,000 t/year

Upgrade: pre-heater tower and the 

installation of an advanced bag filter and dust 

collection system

Tel: 07 4970 1100

Fax: 07 4970 1138

5 Cockburn Cement

Munster Plant

Munster

2 Rotary Kilns

450,000 t/year

Tel: (08)9411 1000

Fax: (08) 9411 1150

6 Cockburn Cement

Dongara Plant

Dongara

1 Rotary Kiln

100,000 t/year

7 David Mitchell Limited

Traralgon, Victoria plant

Maerz-RCE single shaft Kiln

70 t/day

Tel: +61 392 854 800

Fax: +61 392 854 805

SOUTH KOREASOUTH KOREA

8 POSCO Pohang Iron & Steel 

Co. Ltd.,

Kwangyang plant

2 Maerz Finelime Kilns, Circular 

Maerz PFR Kiln

300/350 t/year x 300 t/year

9 POSCO Pohang Iron & Steel 

Co. Ltd.,

Pohang plant

2 Maerz Finelime Kilns, 2 Circular 

Maerz PFR KIlns

300/330 t/year x 300/350 t/year x 2 

300 t/year

3

8

9



TIBETAN PLATEAUTIBETAN PLATEAU

XINJIANG UYGURXINJIANG UYGUR

REGIONREGION •• City over 1m  City over 1m 

P R O V I N C E

GREAT WALL ••  City under 1mCity under 1m  

22          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

CHINACHINA

1 Baotou Iron & Steel (Group) Co Ltd

Baotou Plant

Baotou

3 kilns, 1 Circular Maerz PFR KIln, 1 Maerz 

Finelime Kiln

600 t/day x 300 t/day x 330/410 t/day

Tel: +86 472 2184444

Fax: +86 472 2182659

2 Changcheng Special Steel Group,

Jiangyou plant

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

3 China Metallurgical I/E Tianjin 

Company

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

300 t/day

4 Guangxi Liuzhou Iron & Steel Co

Liuzhou Plant

2 Circular PFR Kilns

600 t/day

5 Handan Iron & Steel Group Co Ltd

Handan Plant

Handan

4 Kilns, 2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

2 x 500 t/day & 2 x 600 t/day

6 Kunming Iron and Steel Company

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

7 LCH Resource (Anhui) Co. Ltd.,

Chizhou plant

Maerz Finelime Kiln

300 t/day

8 Liangang Furnace Material Co., Ltd.,

Loudi Plant

3 Circular Maerz PFR KIlns

600 t/day x 400 t/day x 500 t/day

9 LianGang Import & Export Co., Ltd.,

Loudi, Hunan plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

400 t/day

10 Maanshan Iron & Steel Co Ltd

Maanshan, Anhui Province Plant

Maanshan

5 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

600 t/day

11 Schaefer Kalk

Hangzhou Plant

Hangzhou

1 Shaft Kiln

12 Shandong Laiwu Steel Int. Corp.

3 circular Maerz PFR KIlns

500 t/day

13 Taiyuan Iron & Steel (Group) Co 

Ltd (TISCO)

Taiyuan

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

500 t/day x 300 t/day

Tel: +863513010870

Fax: +863513083689

14 Tangshan Iron and Steel Co Ltd

3 Kilns, 2 x Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

2 x 600 tpd x 300 tpd

15 Tianjin Iron & Steel Company

Tianjin Plant

2 Circular Maerz PFR KIlns

300 t/day

16 Tianjin Pipe Corporation (Ex. & 

Im.), Ltd

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day



•• Beijing Beijing

•• Tianjin Tianjin

•• Shanghai Shanghai

•• Hong Kong Hong Kong

•• Guangzhou Guangzhou

•• Chengdu Chengdu

•• Chongqing Chongqing

•• Nanjing Nanjing

•• Wuhan Wuhan

HEILONGJIANGHEILONGJIANG

INNER MONGOLIAINNER MONGOLIA

•• Zhengzhou Zhengzhou

•• Taiyuan Taiyuan

•• Kunming Kunming

•• Lüda Lüda

•• Anshan Anshan
•• Shenyang Shenyang

•• Fushun Fushun

•• Changchun Changchun

•• Harbin Harbin

•• Lanzhou Lanzhou
•• Xi’an Xi’an

A N H U IA N H U I  

J I A N G X IJ I A N G X I  
H U N A NH U N A N

H U B E IH U B E I

H E N A NH E N A N

S H A N D O N GS H A N D O N G
S H A N X IS H A N X I

G U A N G D O N GG U A N G D O N G

G U I Z H O UG U I Z H O U

J I A N G S UJ I A N G S U

Z H E J I A N GZ H E J I A N G

F U J I A NF U J I A N

G U A N G X I  Z H U A N G Z UG U A N G X I  Z H U A N G Z U

••  FuzhouFuzhou  

TA
IW

A
N
 S

TR
A

IT

3 Gorges

3 Gorges

••  LiuzhouLiuzhou  

S I C H U A NS I C H U A N

          globallime DIRECTORY  2009         23

1

17 Zhangjiagang Wonjin 

Industrial Material 

Co., Ltd

1 Maerz Finelime Kiln

300 t/day

5

10 11

13



26         globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

I T A L YI T A L Y

• • RomeRome

ITALYITALY

1 Calce Dolomia S.p.A.

Genova Sestri Ponente Plant

Lecco

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

150 t/day

2 Calce Dolomia S.p.A.

Bernezzo Plant

Bernezzo

2 PFR Rectangular Kilns

250 t/day

Tel: 017182021

3 Calce Dolomia S.p.A.

Campiglia Plant

Campiglia

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

250 t/day

4 Calce Ghisalberti S.p.A.,

Sedrina (BG) Plant

Maerz Finelime Kiln

300 t/day

5 Calce Mori S.r.L

Palagiano (TA) plant

Circular Maerz PFR KIln

300 t/day

6 Calce S. Pellegrino S.p.A.

Narni Plant

Narni

3 PFR Circular Kilns

400/425 t/day

7 Calce S.Pellegrino S.p.A.

Palagiano Plant

Palagiano

1 PFR Circular Kiln

300 t/day

Tel: +39) 0998885530

Fax: +39) 0998883950

8 Calce S. Pellegrino S.p.A.,

San Pellegrino Plant

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

400 t/day, 400/425 t/day

9 Calcidrata S.p.A.

Samatzai Plant

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

150/250 t/day

10 Calcisernia S.p.A.

Isernia Plant

2 PFR Rectangular Kilns

150/200 t/day

11 Carmeuse Lime

Sedrina Plant

12 Carmeuse Lime

Lecco Plant

13 Carmeuse Lime

Rauscedo Plant

14 Carmeuse Lime

Sacile Plant

15 Carmeuse Lime

Brembilla Plant

16 Carmeuse Lime

Bernezzo Plant

17 Carmeuse Lime

Marcianise

18 Carmeuse Lime

Isernia Plant

19 Carmeuse Lime

Genova Plant

20 Carmeuse Lime

Campiglio Marittima Plant

21 Carmeuse Lime

Marmore Plant

22 Carmeuse Lime

Itri Plant

23 Carmeuse Lime

Taranto Plant

24 Carmeuse Lime

Palagiano Plant

25 Carmeuse Lime

Narni Tarni

26 Carmeuse Lime

Madonna Plant

27 Fassa Bortolo

Montichiari Plant

1 PFR Circular Kiln

500 t/day

28 Fassa Bortolo

Spresiano Plant

1 PFR Circular Kiln

300 t/day

29 Fornaci Calce Grigolin S.p.A.

Ponte Della Priula Plant

Ponte Della Priula

1 PFR Circular Kiln

300 t/day

Tel: +39 0438 445 033

Fax: +39 0438 758 963

2,16

6

7,24

30

31

35
381,11,12,15

13
14

17

18

19

20

22

23



          globallime DIRECTORY  2009         27

30 Italcementi S.P.A.

Colleferro Plant

Bergamo

1 Circular PFR Kiln

300 t/day

31 Leone La Ferla S.p.A.

Melilli Plant

Melilli

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

200 t/day

Tel: 0931 914 001

Fax: 0931 914005

32 Minermix S.r.l.

Galatina Plant

1 PFR Circular Kiln

250/280 t/day

33 Sider Calce S.p.A.,

Campiglia M. (LI) plant

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

250 t/day

34 Soc. Industria Calce Casertana,

Buccino plant

Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

35 Unicalce Spa

Lecco Plant

1 Finelime Kiln

220 t/day

Tel: +39 03412571

Fax: +39 0341257282

36 Unicalce S.p.A.

Brembilla Plant

2 Finelime Kilns

1 300 t/day, 1 300/400 t/day

Tel: +39 034 557 311

37 Villaga Calce S.p.A.

Villaga (VI) Plant

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

100/150 t/day

38 Villaga Calce S.p.A.

Ceraino di Dolcé (VR) Plant 

Ceraino of Dolcè

1 Circular Kiln, 1 Rectangular Kiln, 1 RCE Lime 

kiln

300 t/day, 100 t/day, 250/400 t/day

Tel: 045/7280376

Fax: 045/6280016



28          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

N
O

R
W

A
Y

N
O

R
W

A
Y

S
W

E
D

E
N

S
W

E
D

E
N

F
I

N
L

A
N

D

F
I

N
L

A
N

D

FINLANDFINLAND

1 Nordkalk

Raahe Plant

Raahe

3 Circular Maerz PFR KIlns

200 t/day, 300 t/day, 400 t/day

2 Nordkalk Corporation

Lappeenranta Plant

Lappeenranta

1 Kiln

3 Nordkalk Oy AB

Pargas Plant

Pargas

1 Kiln

Tel: +358 204 55 6999

Fax: +358 204 55 6038

4 Nordkalk Oyj Abp

Louhi Plant

Savonlinna

1 Kiln

Tel: +358 0204 55 3699

Fax: +358 0204 55 3670

5 Nordkalk Oyj Abp

Tytyri Plant

Tytyri

1 Kiln

Tel: +358 0204 55 3999

Fax: +358 0204 55 3900

6 Schaefer Kalk

Kuusankoski

PCC Unit

7 SMA Mineral

Tornio Plant

Maerz Finelime Kiln

400/525 t/day

NORWAYNORWAY

8 Hylla Kalkverk,

Røra plant

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

150/200 t/day

9 NorFraKalk AS

Verdal Plant

Circular Maerz PFR KIln

200,000 t/year

Tel: +47 95 12 90 41

SWEDENSWEDEN

10 Kalkproduktion Storugns AB

Lärbro Plant

Lärbro

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

450 t/day

11 Nordkalk AB

Lulea Plant

Lulea

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

400 t/day

Tel: +46 0920 25 50 35

Fax: +46 0920 25 50 36

12 Nordkalk AB

Orsa Plant

Orsa

Tel: +46 0250 55 02 00

Fax: +46 0250 409 53

13 Nordkalk AB

Koping Plant

Koping

14 SMA Mineral

Boda Plant

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day 

1

2
6

9

2

12

13
14



          globallime DIRECTORY  2009         29

U KU K

• • LondonLondon

UNITED KINGDOMUNITED KINGDOM

1British Sugar

Bury St Edmunds Sugar Plant

Shaft Kiln

336 t/day

2British Sugar

Allscott Sugar Plant

Shaft Kiln

96 t/day

3British Sugar

Cantley Sugar plant

Shaft Kiln

120 t/day

4British Sugar

Newark Plant

shaft Kiln

768 t/day

5British Sugar

Wissington Sugar Plant

shaft Kiln

508 t/day

6British Sugar

York Sugar Plant

shaft Kiln

144 t/day

7 Corus UK Ltd

Shapfell Works

4 Maerz PFR Kilns

1200 t/day

8Hanson Quarry Products Europe Ltd

Batts Combe Lime Kiln

1 Rotary Kiln

552 t/day

9Lhoist UK

Hindlow Plant

Derbyshire

2 Circular Maerz PFR KIlns

300 t/day

Upgrade: New Fine Lime Kiln in 2009

Andrew Jackson

Tel: +44 (0) 1298 768 602

Fax: +44 (0) 1298 768 601

10 MINTEQ UK Ltd

Speciality Minerals Lifford

Multi Chamber vertical shaft kiln

100 t/day

11 Singleton Birch Ltd

Melton Rose Plant

Barnetby

Parallel Flow Regenerative Kiln, Circular 

Maerz  PFR Kiln

,1200 t/day

12 Steetley Dolomite Limited

Thrislington works lime plant

2 Rotary Kilns

900 t/day

9

11

12



N LN L

B E L G I U M

B E L G I U M

L
U

X
L

U
X

Brussels Brussels ••

Luxembourg Luxembourg ••

Amsterdam Amsterdam ••

IRELANDIRELAND

1 Clogrennane Lime

Clogrennane Plant

Carlow

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln, 1 Rectangular Maerz 

PFR Kiln

300t/day, 100t/day

2 Clogrennane Lime

Toonagh (Ennis) Plant

Ennis Co Clare

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

NETHERLANDS (THE)NETHERLANDS (THE)

3 Carmeuse Nederland

Gouda Plant

Gouda

Tel: + 31 182 527 255.

Fax: + 31 182 526 264.

BELGIUMBELGIUM

4 Carmeuse Lime

Seilles Plant

Seilles

Tel: +32 85 830 111.

Fax: +32 85 830 100.

5 Carmeuse Lime

Aisemont Plant

Aisemont 

1 Circular Maerz PFR KIln, 1 Maerz PFR Kiln, 1 

Rectangular PFR Kiln

350 t/day, 300 t/day, 175 t/day

Tel: +32 499 96 77 05

6Carmeuse Lime

Engis Plant

Engis

Tel: +32 499 96 74 03

7Carmeuse Lime

Frasnes Plant

Tel: +32 60 31 10 19

8Carmeuse Lime

Moha Plant

Moha

Circular 3 Shaft Maerz PFR KIln, Circular Maerz 

PFR Kiln

300 t/day, 300 t/day

Tel: +32 499 969 348

9 Lhoist Industrie S.A.,

Jemelle Plant

circular Maerz PFR Kiln

550 t/day

SWITZERLANDSWITZERLAND

10 Kalkfabrik Netstal AG

Netstal Plant

Netstal

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

Tel: +41 556 469 220

Fax: +41 556 469 266

AUSTRIAAUSTRIA

11 Schaefer Kalk

Wattens

PCC Unit

12 Solvay GmbH

Ebensee Plant

Ebensee

1 RCE Single Shaft Lime Kiln

100 t/day 

Tel: + 43/6133/5411-226

Fax: + 43/6133/5411-361

13 VOEST-ALPINE Stahl Linz 

GmbH,

Steyrling plant

4 Kilns, 1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln,  1 

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

150 t/day, 120 t/day, 180 t/day, 250 t/day

14 Wopfinger Stein-und Kalkwerke 

Schmid & Co

Wopfing Plant

Waldegg/Wopfing

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln, 1 Maerz PFR 

Kiln

150 t/day, 150 t/day

30          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

I R E L A N DI R E L A N D

Dublin Dublin ••

1
2

3

4
5

68



          globallime DIRECTORY  2009          31

S W I T Z E R L A N D

S W I T Z E R L A N D

A U S T R I A

A U S T R I A

Bern Bern ••

Vienna Vienna ••

10

12

14

GERMANYGERMANY

1 Fels-Werke

Gillersheim Plant

Katlenburg-Lindau

1 Shaft Kiln

40,000 t/year

2 Fels-Werke

Kaltes Tal Plant

1 counterflow/parallel flow regenerative Kiln,

4 annular shaft Kilns, 1 Shaft Kiln

400,000 t/year

3 Fels-Werke

Lestina Plant

3 counterflow/parallel flow regenerative kilns

320,000 t/year

4 Fels-Werke

Munchehof Plant

8 Kilns

Seesen

410,000 t/year

5 Fels-Werke

Rubeland/Hornberg Plant

Rubeland

5 Kilns, Counterflow/parallel flow regenerative 

kilns and Shaft Kilns

350,000 t/year

6 Fels-Werke

Rudersdorf Plant

Rudersdorf

4 Kilns, modern counterflow/parallel 

regenerative, modernised shaft kilns

310,000 t/year

7 Fels-Werke

Saal an der Donau Plant

Saal an der Donau

8 Kilns

400,000 t/year

8 Fels-Werke

Schraplau Plant

Schraplau

220,000 t/pa

9 Grevenbrucker Kalkwerk

Grevenbruck Plant

Lennestadt

2 Normal Shaft Kilns

Tel: +49 (0) 2721 9257 - 0

Fax: +49 (0) 2721 9257 99

10 Kalkwerke Otto Breckweg GmbH 

& Co.KG

Kalkwerke Otto Plant

Rheine

3 Auerbach Kilns

Tel: +49 (5971) 160240

Fax: +49 (5971) 1602477

11 Märker Kalk GmbH

Herrlingen Plant

1 RCE Single Shaft Kiln

200 t/day

Upgrade: order for new finelime kiln for start 

of 2009

12 Märker Kalkwerk GmbH

Harburg Plant

Harburg

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

13 Schaefer Kalk

Steeden Plant

Runkel

3 Single shaft Kilns, 1 Annular Shaft Kiln

2 new RCE Kilns in 2009

14 Schaefer Kalk

Stromberg Plant

Stromberg

3 Normal Shaft Kilns

15 Schaefer Kalk

Neidenfels Plant

Neidenfels

PCC Unit

16 Schaefer Kalkwerke

Hahnstatten Plant

Hahnstatten

3 PCCF Lime Shaft Kilns, 1 Normal Shaft Kiln

600 t/day 

17 Spenner Zement GmbH & Co KG

Erwitte Plant

Erwitte

Maerz Fine Lime Kiln

350 t/day

Tel: +49 2943 98 60



32          globallime DIRECTORY  2009

G E R M
A N Y

G E R M
A N Y

• • BerlinBerlin

1

6

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17



FRANCEFRANCE

1 Balthazard et Cotte

St-Gaultier Plant

Grenoble

Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

Tel: +33 476-335 800

Fax: +33 476 335 833

2 Carmeuse Lime

Audierne Plant

3Carmeuse Lime

Bois Bernard Plant

4Carmeuse Lime

Carlencas Plant

5Carmeuse Lime

Chateaupanne Plant

6Carmeuse Lime

Baccon Plant

7Carmeuse Lime

Lanester Plant

8Carmeuse Lime

Les Aucrais Plant

9Carmeuse Lime

Montmorency Plant

10Carmeuse Lime

Orthez Plant

11Carmeuse Lime

St Porchaire Plant

12Carmeuse Lime

Salin de Giraud Plant

13Carmeuse Lime

Void Plant

14Carmeuse Lime

Verfeuil Plant

15 La Dolomie Française S.A.,

Neau Plant

300t/day

          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009          33

F R A N C EF R A N C E

• • ParisParis

1

9

8

7

65

4

3

2

10

13

12

11



S P A I NS P A I N

Madrid Madrid ••

1

5
6

7

34          globallimeDIRECTORY  2009

2

4

P O R T U G A LP O R T U G A L

SPAINSPAIN

1 Andaluza del Cales S.A.

Morón de la Frontera Plant

Morón de la Frontera

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln, 1 Maerz Finelime Kiln

200 t/day, 300/400 t/day

2 Cal de Castilla S.A.

Arganda del Rey Plant

Madrid

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

250 t/day

3 Calera de Alzo, S.L.

1 Maerz Fine Lime Kiln, 1 Rectangular 

Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day, 200 t/day

4 Cal Industrial S. A.

Tiebas Plant

Pamplona

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

5 Ciaries

Olesa de Bonesvalls Plant

Barcelona

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

6 Ciaries

La Puebla de Alborton Plant

Zaragoza

Rectangular PFR Kiln

200 t/day

7 Dolomitas Del Norte S.A.,

Santullan Plant

Cantabria

2 Rectangular 3 Shaft Maerz PFR Kilns

230 t/day

8 Dolomitas del Norte S.A.,

Bueras Plant

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln, 1 Maerz Fine 

Lime Kiln

350 t/day, 400/450 t/day

9 Dolomitas del Norte S.A.,

Chilches plant

1 Rectangular 3 Shaft Maerz PFR Kiln, 

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

230 t/day, 175 t/day

10 S.A. Tudela Veguín,

Tudela Veguín plant

4 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

250 t/day, 2 x 225 t/day

PORTUGALPORTUGAL

11 Calcidrata Industrias de Cal S.A.

SIC DSS lime kiln

300 t/day



          globallime DIRECTORY  2009          35

S
E

R
B

I
A

S
E

R
B

I
A

F Y R O F M

F Y R O F M

C R O A T I A

C R O A T I A

B
&

H

B
&

H

A
L

B
A

N
I

A

A
L

B
A

N
I

A G
R

E
E

C
E

G
R

E
E

C
E

M
O

N
T

E
-

M
O

N
T

E
-

N
E

G
R

O

N
E

G
R

O

S L O
S L O

B U L G A R I AB U L G A R I A

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINABOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

1 Barit d.d.,

Kreševo Plant

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kilns

300 t/day

Tel: 030 806-568

Fax: 030 806 932

2 Carmeuse Balkan d.o.o.,

Doboj Plant

2 LPG Fired Shaft Kilns

400 t/day

GREECEGREECE

3 Volos Lime

SIC HPK  single shaft kiln

100 t/day

CROATIACROATIA

4 Fassa S.r.l.,

Obrovac Plant

1 PFR Rectangular Kiln

200 t/day

5 Kamen Sirac d.d.

Sirac Plant

Siarc

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kilns

200 t/day

Tel: + 38543675742

Fax: + 38543332582

BULGARIABULGARIA

6 Calcit JSC,

Assenovgrad plant

Rectangular Maerz PFR KIln

200 t/day

Tel: +359 331 6 74 29

SERBIASERBIA

7 Jelen Do A.D.,

Jelen Do Plant

Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

350 t/day



L I T H U A N I AL I T H U A N I A

L A T V I AL A T V I A

E S T O N I AE S T O N I A

Vilnius Vilnius ••

Riga Riga ••

12

P O L A N DP O L A N D

S L O V A K I AS L O V A K I A

H U N G A R YH U N G A R Y

C Z E C H C Z E C H 

R E P U B L I CR E P U B L I C

Bratislava Bratislava ••

• • BudapestBudapest

• • PraguePrague

• • WarsawWarsaw

4

5

6

8

1

2

10

13

14,17

19

20,22
21

36         globallime DIRECTORY  2009

L I T H U A N I AL I T H U A N I A

L A T V I AL A T V I A

E
S

T
O

N
I

A

E
S

T
O

N
I

A

25

HUNGARYHUNGARY

1 Carmeuse Lime

Hejocsaba Plan

2Carmeuse Lime

Beremend Plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

450 t/day

3 Duna-Dráva Mészmüvek KFT,

Beremend plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

470 t/day

CZECH REPUBLICCZECH REPUBLIC

4 Carmeuse Lime

Prachovice Plant

5 Carmeuse Lime

Mokra Plant

6Carmeuse Lime

Mikulov Plant

7 Schaefer Kalk

Olsany

PCC Unit

8 Vapenka Certovy schody, a.s.

Beroun Plant

Tman

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

Tel: +420 602 383302

Fax: +420 211 657360

POLANDPOLAND

9 Kujawy Wapno Sp. zo.o.

Piechcin, Bielawy

2 Circular Maerz PFR Kilns

450 t/day

10 Lhoist Bukowa sp. z o.o.

Krasocin Plant

Bukowa

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

11 Nordkalk Sp. z o.o.

Miedzianka Plant

Tel: +48 41 30 60 173

Fax: +48 41 30 60 168

12 Nordkalk Sp. z o.o.

Sławno Plant

Sławno

Tel: +48 44 757 16 31

Fax: +48 44 757 16 32

13 Nordkalk Sp. z o.o.

Szczecin Plant

Szczecin

Tel: +48 91 430 73 39

Fax: +48 91 430 73 35

14 Nordkalk Sp. z o.o.

Wolica Plant

Checiny

Tel; +48 41 315 46 40

Fax: +48 41 315 40 02

15 Opolwap S.A.,

Tarnow Opolski plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

450 t/day

16 ZCW Gorazdze S.A.

Gorazdze Plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

17 ZPW Trzuskawica SA

Sitkówka Plant

Sitkówka Nowiny

Tel: + 48 41 346 91 30

Fax: + 48413469139

18 ZPW Trzuskawica SA,

Trzuskawica Plant

1 Circular Maerz PFR Kiln

600 t/day

SLOVAKIASLOVAKIA

19 Carmeuse Lime

Slavec Plant

20 Carmeuse Lime

Vcelare Plant



globallime DIRECTORY  2009           37

U
K

R
A

I N
E

U
K

R
A

I N
E

R
O

M
A

N
I

A

R
O

M
A

N
I

A

B
E

L
A

R
U

S

B
E

L
A

R
U

S

M
O

L
D

A
V

I
A

M
O

L
D

A
V

I
A

• • MinskMinsk

Kiev Kiev ••

• • BucharestBucharest

3

21 Carmeuse Lime

Trebejov Plant

22 Carmeuse Lime

Kosice Plant

23 Dolvap s.r.o

Lom a vápenka Varín Plant

1 Maerz Finelime Kiln

260/380 t/day

ESTONIAESTONIA

24 Nordkalk AS

Kurevere Plant

Kurevere

Tel: +372 47 75155

Fax: +372 47 75050

25 Nordkalk AS

Rakke Plant

Rakke 

1 Kiln

Tel: +372 32 91346

Fax: +372 3291389

ROMANIAROMANIA

1 Carmeuse Lime

Campulung Plant

2Carmeuse Lime

Temelia Plant

3Carmeuse Lime

Deva Plant

2 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kilns

250 t/day

4 IMCOP VAR S.R.L.

1 Rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

5 Olchim S.A.,

2 HPK single shaft kilns

200 t/day

5 SC CELCO SA,

Constanta plant

1 rectangular Maerz PFR Kiln

200 t/day

6 S.C. Lafarge Romcim S.A.,

Medgidia plant

1 Rectangular 3-shaft Maerz PFR Kiln

300 t/day

BELARUSBELARUS

7 BMZ Zhlobin

Maerz PFR Kiln

150 t/day



Argentina 12

Australia  20

Austria 30

Belarus                                                                                                        37

Belgium 30

Bosnia & Herz. 35

Brazil 11

Bulgaria 35

Canada 9

China 22-23

Colombia 10

Croatia 35

Czech Republic 36

Egypt 4

Estonia 37

Finland 28

France 33

Germany 31-32

Ghana 4

Greece                                                                                                         35

Guatemala 12

Honduras 12

Hungary  36

India 16-17

Iran 15

Ireland 30

Israel                                                                                                            14

Italy 26-27

Japan 19

Jordan 14

Libya 4

Malaysia 18

Mexico 10

Myanmar                                                                                                     18

Netherlands (The) 30

Norway 28

Poland 36

Portugal                                                                                                      34

Puerto Rico 12

Romania 37

Russia 16

Saudi Arabia 14-15

Serbia incl. Kosovo 35

Singapore 18

Slovakia 36-37

South Africa 4

South Korea                                                                                               20

Spain 34

Sweden 28

Switzerland 30

Taiwan 19

Thailand 18

Trinidad and Tobago 12

Turkey 14

United Arab Emirates 15

United Kingdom 29

USA 5-8

Venezuela 

ALPHABETICAL COUNTRY INDEXALPHABETICAL COUNTRY INDEX

ALPHABETICAL ADVERTISERS INDEXALPHABETICAL ADVERTISERS INDEX

38         globallime DIRECTORY  2009         




